the claim by CHPIV or such earlier time frame as may be required by applicable federal or state laws and 

regulations. 

(d)                Appeals.  Provider may appeal claims payment following appeals 

procedure detailed in the CHPIV Provider Manual.  No payment shall be made to Provider by CHPIV for 

appeals received by CHPIV later than three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the action on the claim that 

is being disputed.  In the event of inaction on the claim, appeals must be received no later than three 

hundred sixty-five (365) days after CHPIV’s issuance of the remittance advice for such claim.  Claims 

appeals will be reviewed and a decision will be rendered within forty-five (45) Working Days of receipt of 

the written appeal. 

(e)                Interest and Penalties.

[...]

during reasonable business hours to all information and documents reasonably required for such review or 

audit.  CHPIV shall not request reimbursement for overpayment of a claim, including requests made 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 1371.1, unless CHPIV sends a written request for 

reimbursement to Provider within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the date of payment on the 

over-paid claim in accordance with Section 1371.1 of the Act; provided, however, this 365-day time limit 

shall not apply if the overpayment was caused in whole or in part by fraud or misrepresentation on the part